
The Sentinel 
vol 7  no 3 Newsletter of the Valdosta Vigilance Committee April 2008 

High Ransom wins the 
Shootout on the Little 
River 
The Shootout on the Little River 
was held on a wet spring day in 
South Georgia. Following the flood 
of the range in February, the dry 
weather had dried the range out 
very nicely. However, the rains 
started early Saturday morning, 
and continued off and on until we 
were about halfway through the 
first scenario.  Then the rains held 
off until we were finished with the 
main match, and were under the 
pavilion having lunch.  
 
We had a total of thirty shooters 
who finished the match. The 
largest of the three posses had 
twelve shooters, and we finished 
five of the six scenarios very 
shortly after noon.  It is too bad the 
sixth scenario in the woods had to 
be canceled due to the standing 
water in that bay.  
 
High Ransom must have enjoyed 
shooting at his home club, as he 
won the match quite convincingly. 
Badlands Drifter came in second, 
while the only Lady 49er, Oakley 
Mouse  came in a strong third. 
 
Top Category Shooters were: 
Traditional – High Plains Shifter 
Lady Traditional – Luna Corazón 
Modern – Web McIver 
Frontier Cartridge – Cactus Jack 
Classic Cowboy – Fancy Pants 
Gunfighter – Ethan Sackett 
Buckerette – Hawkeye Gin 
49er – Charlie Covington 
Senior – Marshal Troop 
Silver Senior – Light Load 
Senior Duelist – Sheriff Charlie 
Elder – Regulator Rude 
 
[Apologies are due to Sherriff 
Charlie and Ethan Sackett for not 
recognizing them as category 
winners during the awards and to 

the top three Traditional shooters, 
High Plains Shifter, Delta Glen, 
and Rowdy Buckshot for getting 
their awards all convoluted – 
Match Director] 
 
Thanks to Papa Jake for coming 
up with so many door prizes (we 
had to put all the names back in 
and start drawing again to give 
them all away)  
 
Thanks to everyone who helped 
getting the match set up, helping 
with the clerical duties (the three 
ladies who kept score all day were 
not among the shooters – but their 
contribution was invaluable) and 
those helping to tear down and 
police the range (in the rain) after 
the match. 
 
Thanks to Regulator Rude who 
provided our club with a horse 
prop that we put into use to stage 
shotguns on stage 5. What a nice 
addition to our props. 
 

Clean Match 
Many of us forgot what a front 
sight was for. But two shooters 
didn’t.  The two Clean Match 
Shooters were Bank Floyd and 
Dixie Outlaw. 
 

Side Matches  
The side matches were held after 
lunch.  It was a good thing these 
were set up on the pistol and rifle 
ranges so that all firing was done 
from under shelter. No down-range 
activity was needed.  The winners:  
Speed Pistol – High Ransom 
Speed Rifle – High Ransom 
Buffalo Shoot – Ethan Sackett 
 

Sam’s Bar-B-Que 
From all the comments received 
about Sam’s Bar-B-Que, we must 
have found the right guy to cater 
our lunch.  Some folks asked 
about contacting him for other 

occasions.  The address of his 
business is 414 E Hill Ave, 
Valdosta, GA  31601.  Phone 
numbers – 229-247-0769 and 229-
237-2181(cell).  We will definitely 
try to get him again next year 
 

May Match  
The May 2008 shootout will be 
held on Saturday, May 3, 2007. 
Sign up begins at 8:15am, Safety 
briefing at 9:00am sharp. The plan 
is to have 4 regular scenarios, and 
a man-on-man shootout (5 pistol 
targets, 6 rifle targets, 4 shotgun 
targets – all must fall). We will use 
random drawing to pair up for the 
man-on-man. 
Fee $10.00, juniors free with paid 
adult 
 

On the Mend 
Kanawha Del is recovering from 
back surgery. Maverick Wayne 
and Papa Jake  are trying to get 
over shoulder problems. Keep 
these folk in your thoughts and 
prayers 
 

Upcoming Events 
? April 12 – Swap meet at the 

Little River gun range – gun-
related items only – 9:00am 

 
? April 19 – 22 steel plate match 

- 9:00am at the Valdosta LRSA 
range. Semi-autos and DA 
revolver.  You’ll need about 
100 rounds per gun. Up to 
three guns for the $10 match 
fee. 
 

? April 26 – IPSC match 
9:30am, on the Valdosta 
Cowboy range, run by High 
Plains Shifter - $15 fee. 

 
? April 26 – Bullseye match - 

9:00am, on the Valdosta pistol 
range - $15 

Happy Trails! 



Valdosta Vigilance Committee Shootout on the Little River April 5, 2008

Alias class Raw M P Time R Raw M P Time R Raw M P Time R Raw M P Time R Raw M P Time R Time Rank
1 High Ransom T 20.62 1 25.62 2 23.22 23.22 1 23.40 1 28.40 2 38.26 38.26 9 28.22 28.22 1 143.72 15
2 Badlands Drifter T 18.40 18.40 1 23.26 1 28.26 3 34.78 3 49.78 18 20.24 20.24 1 25.51 1 30.51 2 147.19 25
3 Oakley Mouse L49r 25.49 2 35.49 12 31.00 31.00 6 26.42 1 31.42 3 28.50 1 33.50 3 32.61 1 37.61 5 169.02 29
4 Regulator Rude Elder 27.00 1 32.00 6 27.22 1 32.22 8 29.67 1 34.67 7 29.18 2 39.18 10 34.22 34.22 3 172.29 34
5 High Plains Shifter T 29.17 29.17 4 29.76 29.76 4 38.37 1 43.37 11 34.76 1 39.76 12 34.75 1 39.75 6 181.81 37
6 Delta Glen T 24.46 5 49.46 23 22.65 1 27.65 2 22.32 22.32 1 22.60 22.60 2 27.02 4 47.02 11 169.05 39
7 Charlie Covington 49r 37.69 37.69 15 25.60 1 30.60 5 27.67 1 32.67 5 30.49 1 35.49 4 36.48 2 46.48 10 182.93 39
8 Cactus Jack FC 23.41 1 28.41 3 31.88 31.88 7 32.10 32.10 4 32.43 1 37.43 8 54.18 1 59.18 22 189.00 44
9 Rowdy Buckshot T 30.41 1 35.41 11 31.31 2 41.31 16 28.70 1 33.70 6 31.85 1 36.85 6 38.11 1 43.11 8 190.38 47

10 Fancy Pants CC 32.48 32.48 7 34.65 34.65 10 44.04 44.04 12 37.14 37.14 7 41.86 2 51.86 14 200.17 50
11 Ethan Sackett gf 32.85 32.85 8 34.89 2 44.89 18 35.91 2 45.91 15 39.25 39.25 11 39.52 2 49.52 13 212.42 65
12 Wabash Valley Slim T 35.17 35.17 10 34.21 34.21 9 35.77 35.77 8 37.97 3 52.97 21 42.43 3 57.43 18 215.55 66
13 Aucilla Fugitive Elder 38.14 1 43.14 18 38.93 38.93 14 35.24 1 1 50.24 19 44.06 44.06 13 46.21 46.21 9 222.58 73
14 Badlands Barry Elder 35.53 1 45.53 21 34.99 34.99 12 41.41 1 46.41 16 38.10 3 53.10 22 41.40 41.40 7 221.43 78
15 Zack McGee T 26.43 1 31.43 5 40.71 3 55.71 25 32.08 3 47.08 17 39.48 5 64.48 27 35.17 35.17 4 233.87 78
16 Light Load SS 36.50 36.50 14 42.19 1 47.19 20 35.04 2 45.04 13 36.32 1 46.32 17 44.40 2 54.40 16 229.45 80
17 Web McIver M 42.42 3 1 67.42 29 34.48 4 54.48 23 29.82 2 39.82 9 31.37 1 36.37 5 32.59 4 52.59 15 250.68 81
18 Wigley Down Yonder CC 33.36 2 43.36 20 34.34 2 44.34 17 37.06 1 42.06 10 37.36 3 52.36 19 47.40 2 57.40 17 239.52 83
19 Marshal Troop Senior 35.83 35.83 13 38.20 38.20 13 35.54 2 45.54 14 35.66 2 45.66 15 41.16 7 76.16 28 241.39 83
20 Kanawha Del T 33.93 33.93 9 34.89 34.89 11 36.75 4 1 66.75 27 35.53 3 50.53 18 46.55 4 66.55 26 252.65 91
21 Hawkeye Gin LB 41.67 41.67 16 45.86 45.86 19 45.33 1 50.33 21 46.14 46.14 16 53.07 1 58.07 20 242.07 92
22 Rotten Ralph SS 46.16 1 51.16 24 48.01 1 53.01 22 45.19 1 55.19 25 44.47 44.47 14 49.01 49.01 12 252.84 97
23 Sheriff Charlie SD 36.94 1 41.94 17 38.98 38.98 15 37.06 5 62.06 26 44.04 2 54.04 24 45.55 2 1 65.55 25 262.57 107
24 Dynomite Don Elder 43.31 43.31 19 52.07 2 1 72.07 29 45.24 1 50.24 20 47.43 1 52.43 20 57.44 1 62.44 23 280.49 111
25 Big Boyd M 44.05 2 54.05 25 45.13 1 50.13 21 42.75 2 52.75 22 48.33 1 53.33 23 48.56 2 58.56 21 268.82 112
26 Dixie Outlaw Senior 49.07 49.07 22 56.72 56.72 26 54.51 54.51 24 57.12 57.12 26 57.76 57.76 19 275.18 117
27 Bank Floyd T 56.55 56.55 26 55.33 55.33 24 53.53 53.53 23 56.00 56.00 25 64.62 64.62 24 286.03 122
28 Abbie Oakley LB 58.74 58.74 28 62.18 62.18 27 70.27 1 75.27 29 74.57 1 79.57 28 69.54 1 74.54 27 350.30 139
29 Richard ThreeBars Senior 58.47 58.47 27 65.61 65.61 28 64.90 1 69.90 28 85.03 2 95.03 29 86.65 2 96.65 30 385.66 142
30 Luna Corazón LT 71.95 1 76.95 30 66.10 4 86.10 30 83.66 4 103.66 30 79.07 6 109.07 30 74.12 2 84.12 29 459.90 149

Scenario 5 TotalScenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4



Valdosta Vigilance Committee Shootout on the Little River
By Classification

April 5, 2008

Alias class Raw M P Time R Raw M P Time R Raw M P Time R Raw M P Time R Raw M P Time R Time Rank
1 High Ransom T 20.62 1 25.62 2 23.22 23.22 1 23.40 1 28.40 2 38.26 38.26 9 28.22 28.22 1 143.72 15
2 Badlands Drifter T 18.40 18.40 1 23.26 1 28.26 3 34.78 3 49.78 18 20.24 20.24 1 25.51 1 30.51 2 147.19 25
5 High Plains Shifter T 29.17 29.17 4 29.76 29.76 4 38.37 1 43.37 11 34.76 1 39.76 12 34.75 1 39.75 6 181.81 37
6 Delta Glen T 24.46 5 49.46 23 22.65 1 27.65 2 22.32 22.32 1 22.60 22.60 2 27.02 4 47.02 11 169.05 39
8 Rowdy Buckshot T 25.41 1 30.41 5 31.31 2 41.31 16 28.70 1 33.70 6 31.85 1 36.85 6 38.11 1 43.11 8 185.38 41

12 Wabash Valley Slim T 35.17 35.17 11 34.21 34.21 9 35.77 35.77 8 37.97 3 52.97 21 42.43 3 57.43 18 215.55 67
15 Zack McGee T 26.43 1 31.43 6 40.71 3 55.71 25 32.08 3 47.08 17 39.48 5 64.48 27 35.17 35.17 4 233.87 79
21 Kanawha Del T 33.93 33.93 10 34.89 34.89 11 36.75 4 1 66.75 27 35.53 3 50.53 18 46.55 4 66.55 26 252.65 92
27 Bank Floyd T 56.55 56.55 26 55.33 55.33 24 53.53 53.53 23 56.00 56.00 25 64.62 64.62 24 286.03 122
16 Light Load SS 36.50 36.50 14 42.19 1 47.19 20 35.04 2 45.04 13 36.32 1 46.32 17 44.40 2 54.40 16 229.45 80
22 Rotten Ralph SS 46.16 1 51.16 24 48.01 1 53.01 22 45.19 1 55.19 25 44.47 44.47 14 49.01 49.01 12 252.84 97
19 Marshal Troop Senior 35.83 35.83 13 38.20 38.20 13 35.54 2 45.54 14 35.66 2 45.66 15 41.16 7 76.16 28 241.39 83
26 Dixie Outlaw Senior 49.07 49.07 22 56.72 56.72 26 54.51 54.51 24 57.12 57.12 26 57.76 57.76 19 275.18 117
29 Richard ThreeBars Senior 58.47 58.47 27 65.61 65.61 28 64.90 1 69.90 28 85.03 2 95.03 29 86.65 2 96.65 30 385.66 142
23 Sheriff Charlie SD 36.94 1 41.94 17 38.98 38.98 15 37.06 5 62.06 26 44.04 2 54.04 24 45.55 2 1 65.55 25 262.57 107
17 Web McIver M 42.42 3 1 67.42 29 34.48 4 54.48 23 29.82 2 39.82 9 31.37 1 36.37 5 32.59 4 52.59 15 250.68 81
25 Big Boyd M 44.05 2 54.05 25 45.13 1 50.13 21 42.75 2 52.75 22 48.33 1 53.33 23 48.56 2 58.56 21 268.82 112
30 Luna Corazón LT 71.95 1 76.95 30 66.10 4 86.10 30 83.66 4 103.66 30 79.07 6 109.07 30 74.12 2 84.12 29 459.90 149
20 Hawkeye Gin LB 41.67 41.67 16 45.86 45.86 19 45.33 1 50.33 21 46.14 46.14 16 53.07 1 58.07 20 242.07 92
28 Abbie Oakley LB 58.74 58.74 28 62.18 62.18 27 70.27 1 75.27 29 74.57 1 79.57 28 69.54 1 74.54 27 350.30 139
3 Oakley Mouse L49r 25.49 2 35.49 12 31.00 31.00 6 26.42 1 31.42 3 28.50 1 33.50 3 32.61 1 37.61 5 169.02 29

11 Ethan Sackett GF 32.85 32.85 9 34.89 2 44.89 18 35.91 2 45.91 15 39.25 39.25 11 39.52 2 49.52 13 212.42 66
9 Cactus Jack FC 23.41 1 28.41 3 31.88 31.88 7 32.10 32.10 4 32.43 1 37.43 8 54.18 1 59.18 22 189.00 44
4 Regulator Rude Elder 27.00 1 32.00 7 27.22 1 32.22 8 29.67 1 34.67 7 29.18 2 39.18 10 34.22 34.22 3 172.29 35

13 Aucilla Fugitive Elder 38.14 1 43.14 18 38.93 38.93 14 35.24 1 1 50.24 19 44.06 44.06 13 46.21 46.21 9 222.58 73
14 Badlands Barry Elder 35.53 1 45.53 21 34.99 34.99 12 41.41 1 46.41 16 38.10 3 53.10 22 41.40 41.40 7 221.43 78
24 Dynomite Don Elder 43.31 43.31 19 52.07 2 1 72.07 29 45.24 1 50.24 20 47.43 1 52.43 20 57.44 1 62.44 23 280.49 111
10 Fancy Pants CC 32.48 32.48 8 34.65 34.65 10 44.04 44.04 12 37.14 37.14 7 41.86 2 51.86 14 200.17 51
18 Wigley Down Yonder CC 33.36 2 43.36 20 34.34 2 44.34 17 37.06 1 42.06 10 37.36 3 52.36 19 47.40 2 57.40 17 239.52 83
7 Charlie Covington 49r 37.69 37.69 15 25.60 1 30.60 5 27.67 1 32.67 5 30.49 1 35.49 4 36.48 2 46.48 10 182.93 39

Scenario 5 TotalScenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4


